
 
 

 

 
 

The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and 
Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 
2020) came into force on Saturday 4 April 2020 to enable 
councils to hold remote committee meetings during the 
Covid 19 pandemic period. This is to ensure local authorities 
can conduct business during this current public health 
emergency. 

This meeting will be held remotely under these regulations, 
via the MS Teams application. 

Please ask for: 
Alison Marston 

 

23 February 2021 
 

Dear Councillor 
 

 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE to be held on Wednesday 3 March 2021 at 
7.30 pm via Zoom (meeting ID and password to be circulated) 
  
 

Yours faithfully 

 
Corporate Director 
Public Protection, Planning and Governance 
 

A G E N D A 
PART 1 

 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 

2.   SUBSTITUTION OF MEMBERS  
 

 To note any substitution of Members made in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rules. 
 

3.   MINUTES  
 

 To confirm as a correct record the amended Minutes of the meeting held on 2 
September 2020 (previously circulated). 
 

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2021 
(previously circulated). 
 

4.   NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 11  
 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS  
 

 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on the Agenda. 

Public Document Pack



6.   SCRUTINY TASK AND FINISH PANELS (T&PS) PROGRESS REPORTS 
AND/OR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

 To receive progress reports and/or recommendations from Scrutiny Task and 
Finish Panels (T&Ps), if any. 

(a)    Report from Budget Setting and Corporate Plan (Task and Finish) (Pages 5 - 
12) 

 Minutes from the last meeting of the Task and Finish Panel that has 
considered the proposed Corporate Plan 2021-24. 
 

(b)    Update from the Housing Maintenance and Repairs Task and Finish Panel  

 Verbal update on the work of the Housing Maintenance and Repairs Task 
and Finish Panel. 
 

7.   COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP (Pages 13 - 32) 
 

 Report of the Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) on the work of the 
Welwyn Hatfield Community Safety Partnership over the past twelve months. 
 

8.   COUNCILLOR CALL FOR ACTION  
 

 To receive and consider any requests by a councillor to scrutinise any matter 
relevant to the functions of the Committee. Requests must be received by 
Governance Services by 2pm on Thursday 25 February. 
 

9.   WORK PROGRAMME 2021-22 (Pages 33 - 50) 
 

 The work programme enables forward planning of items to be considered. In 
addition, the Forward Plan and Key Decision List are attached for Members to 
consider. The Scrutiny Scoring Matrix is available to assist in determining the value 
of any potential scrutiny. 
 

10.   CALL-IN OF CABINET DECISION (Pages 51 - 56) 
 

 Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) on 
the call-in of a decision taken by Cabinet on 9 February 2021. An exempt report 
relating to this item can be found under item 13. 
 

11.   SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION  
 

12.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Committee is asked to resolve: 
 

That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be now excluded from the meeting for Item 14 and 15 (if any) on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt information 
as defined in Section 100(A)(3) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act (as 
amended). 
 

In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 



PART II - PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS 
 

13.   CALL-IN OF CABINET DECISION (Pages 57 - 60) 
 

 Exempt documents relating to agenda item 10: Call-In of Cabinet Decision. 
 

14.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF A CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT NATURE AT THE 
DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN  
 
 

 
Circulation: Councillors S.Wrenn (Chairman) 

L.Chesterman (Vice-
Chairman) 
S.Elam (Vice-Chairman) 
M.Birleson 
M.Cowan 
B.Fitzsimon 
G.Hayes 
 

M.Holloway 
R.Lass 
D.Richardson 
P.Smith 
S.Thusu 
P.Zukowskyj 
 

    
 
 Corporate Management Team 

Press and Public (except Part II Items) 
 
 
 
If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Alison 
Marston, Governance Services: 01707 357467 or email democracy@welhat.gov.uk  
 

mailto:democracy@welhat.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



-1- 
 
Budget Setting and Corporate Plan (Task and Finish Panel) 
22 February 2021 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the BUDGET SETTING AND CORPORATE PLAN (TASK 
AND FINISH PANEL) held on Monday 22 February 2021 at 6.30 pm in the via Teams 

 
PRESENT: Councillors G.Hayes (Chair) 

 

  J.Boulton, J.Broach, P.Smith and P.Zukowskyj 
 

OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

Chief Executive (K.Ng) 
Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
(N.Long) 
Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) (S.Russell) 
Head of Resources (R.Baker) 
Policy and Communications Manager (T.Burn) 
Governance Services Manager (A.Marston) 

 
 
23. MINUTES 

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2021 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

24. CORPORATE PLAN 2021-24 
 

A presentation was given by officers showing the current proposed strategic 
priorities, commitments and approach. 
 

The following points were raised during discussion: 
• Members were happy with the way the proposed Corporate Plan was 

presented, broken down into easily understood sections in a way that is 
adaptable in the future. 

• Attractive and accessible green spaces supporting the borough’s 
wellbeing: members queried whether this covers all green spaces in the 
borough as we have large areas in the borough (Hatfield Park) that are 
huge assets and we do have an ability to influence other landowners. 
Officers confirmed this only includes areas we have ownership of as we 
need to focus on things we can deliver on without being over reliant on 
third parties.  

• Evolving, vibrant town centres and a growing economy: members queried 
whether this should also include district centres (including villages and 
parades of shops). It was recognised that this aim came from the survey 
questions specifically asked about town centres, and that the evolution of 
other areas of the borough would be reflected in the annual plans that 
come out from this overarching plan. Officers confirmed they would reflect 
further on whether this particular aim could be widened. 

• Quality homes through managed growth: no particular comments on this 
section 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6a



-2- 
 
Budget Setting and Corporate Plan (Task and Finish Panel) 
22 February 2021 
 

 
 

• A sense of community where people feel safe: members agreed that this 
aim captures something far less tangible than the others but reflects what 
people in the borough want 

• A well-run council which puts our customers first: members noted that for 
the public reading this it shows that what we are striving for is to work for 
them. There was a continuation of a discussion started at an earlier 
meeting of the panel around the use of the word “customer” but a 
consensus that this is the best word in the circumstances as we have so 
many different service users (residents, businesses, community groups). 

 
25. TIMESCALES AND REPORTING TO OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 

Feedback from this panel will go to the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 3 March 2021 for any onward recommendations to then be made 
to Cabinet.  
 

 
Meeting en
[...]
 
and values to deliver excellent public services 

Review our working methods and ensure our staff and 
services have the tools and resources they need to meet 
customer needs.

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 

Part I 
Main author: Matthew Rayner 
Executive Member: Bernard Sarson 
All Wards 

 

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 3 MARCH 2021 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES) 

COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 District Councils have a mandatory duty to act as a “responsible authority” on their 
local Community Safety Partnership (CSP), in order to plan and deliver measures 
to tackle crime, anti-social behaviour, substance misuse, to reduce offending and 
promote assurances to the public whilst working together with other statutory and 
non-statutory organisations.  

1.2 The Welwyn Hatfield CSP, over the past twelve months the partnership has 
managed and is handling the impact that COVID-19 has on the community, 
tackling varied levels of anti-social behaviour (ASB) and continuing to deliver youth 
engagement/support projects such as ‘Positive Pathways’ and ‘SOS.’  

1.3 The partnership has reacted and evolved to meet the challenges associated to 
COVID-19. One of the key challenges for the CSP includes not being able to 
directly engage 121 with the community about their safety concerns.   

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That the Committee notes the report of the Community Safety Partnership’s 
successful work over the past 12 months. 

2.2 That the Committee notes that the risk of crime locally remains low.  However, the 
Partnership still works to continue to both reduce crime and the impact that crime 
has on residents of the borough. 

2.3 The Committee formally supports the partnership’s ongoing commitment and work 
to reduce youth ASB and to tackle emerging issues such as ‘county lines’, knife 
crime and serious violence. 

2.4 The Committee notes the importance that the community has placed on ‘feeling 
safe’ through the recent resident’s survey undertaken by the council and supports 
the ongoing partnership work and resources associated with it. 

3 Explanation 

3.1 The composition of the CSP can be found in Appendix One which also sets out 
the various subgroups that form the CSP.    

3.2 Appendix Two sets out a copy of the CSP’s Three Year Plan, which provides the 
partnership with some strategic direction as it works to make this borough a safer 
place to live and work.  

4 Community Safety Challenges through 2020  

4.1 Throughout 2020 there were differing pressures placed on the partnership due to 
the impact of COVID-19 on the community.  In addition to this the working practices 
of all organisations needed to change. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



- 2 - 

4.2 Anti-Social Behaviour throughout 2020 was a huge challenge for the partnership 
as the community was forced into lockdowns and pressures at home have 
increased.  

4.3 During the first lockdown between March and June 2020 there was a spike in 
community ASB calls relating to a range of issues including domestic disturbances, 
smoking cannabis, bonfires, COVID breaches and general noise nuisance.  

4.4 Courts closing in March 2020 had a significant impact on the partnership’s ability 
to take meaningful enforcement action against individuals when diversions and 
warning notices were not followed. This also meant a backlog for the courts and 
where cases such as domestic abuse could not be heard, this lead to victims 
withdrawing statements, etc.   

4.5 Domestic Abuse was a huge challenge not only for the local partnership but also 
from a national stance. Referral pathways through schools and health services 
dropped off throughout each lockdown.  However, calls into Hertfordshire 
Domestic Abuse Helpline and Herts IDVA Service increased as more publicity and 
campaigns were released.  

4.6 121 support to young people was immediately impacted fr
[...]


To discuss annual report 
and feedback any 
recommendations 

Joanna Harding 

Monday 14 March 2022 Review of provision of the discharge of 
crime and disorder services in borough * 

To discuss annual report 
and feedback any 
recommendations 

Sian Chambers 

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

- 1 - 
Date: 8 February 2021 

 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 

FORWARD PLAN 
 

FOR THE PERIOD 1 MARCH 2021 TO 30 JUNE 2021 

REF: 0321 

 
The Forward Plan sets out the Key Decisions which are to be taken by the Cabinet (and where appropriate the Council) during the period 
covered by the Plan.  The Plan is updated each month and is available from Council Offices and libraries and on the website 
(www.welhat.gov.uk).  A Key Decision is one which is likely to result in expenditure or savings of above £100,000, or to have an effect on 
communities living or working in an area comprising two or more Wards of the Borough. 
 

Members of the public are welcome to comment on any item on the Forward Plan.  Any comments must be given in writing or by e-mail to the 
Governance Services Manager to be received no later than seven days before the meeting at which the decision is to be taken.  Copies of 
available reports can be obtained from the contact shown in the Forward Plan.  
 

Members of the public are also welcome to attend public meetings of the Cabinet.  Cabinet meetings are currently being held online via the 
Zoom application and start at 5.00pm.  During the period of this Plan meetings will be held on:- 
 

Tuesday 9 March, Tuesday 6 April and Tuesday 15 June 2021 
 

The following Councillors are in the Cabinet:- 
 

T.Kingsbury -  Leader of the Council 
D.Bell - Deputy Leader of the Council and Executive Member, Resources 
  
S.Boulton -  Executive Member, Environment and Planning 
T.Mitchinson -  Executive Member, Leisure, Culture and Communications 
N.Pace - Executive Member, Housing and Community 
B.Sarson -  Executive Me
[...]
ouncillor 
Stephen Boulton 
 

P
age 37

mailto:a.harper@welhat.gov.uk
mailto:a.harper@welhat.gov.uk
mailto:m.croft@welhat.gov.uk
mailto:a.harper@welhat.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
PUBLICATION OF DECISION LIST NUMBER 02/20-21 

 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2020/21 

 
Date Published: 12 February 2021 

 
This document lists the decisions taken by the Cabinet at its meeting on 9 February 2021.  The list covers key and non-key decisions.  These 
decisions will come into force within ten working days of the date of this document (i.e. 26 February 2021) unless the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee calls a decision in. 
 
Cabinet decisions are subject to pre-implementation review through the following call-in procedure:- 
 
Decisions that involve expenditure over £100,000 or that affect more than one ward can be called in. “Call-in” requires at least a quarter of the 
Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to request the “call-in”, in writing, within four working days of the publication of the decision 
by the Cabinet, to be effective.  A Notification of Call-in Form can be obtained from and should be completed, signed and returned to Alison 
Marston, Governance Services Manager.  Either a special meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to consider the “called-in” item(s) 
will be convened within three working days of the call-in request or the item will be placed on the Agenda of the next available meeting of the 
Committee, depending on which can be achieved earliest.  The Call-In procedure does not apply where the decision being taken by the 
Cabinet is urgent. 
 
Where the Overview and Scrutiny Committee is of the opinion that an executive decision which relates to an area covered by the Committee 
yet to be made or made but not yet implemented would be, contrary to the policy framework, or contrary to or not wholly in accordance with 
the Council’s budget, then it should seek advice from the Monitoring Officer and/or Corporate Director 
[...]
ld Central Ward 

 

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 3 MARCH 2021 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING 
AND GOVERNANCE) 

CALL-IN OF CABINET DECISION 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 One of the underpinning principles of Overview and Scrutiny (OSC) is the ability 
of non-Executive Members to hold the Executive to account. A key method of 
ensuring accountability is through critically and routinely considering the 
performance and decisions taken by the Executive.  

1.2 To facilitate this approach, the OSC may ‘call-in’ a decision of the Executive.  

1.3 The Executive will be required to re-consider its decision, taking into account any 
recommendations or views expressed by the OSC.  

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That Overview and Scrutiny Committee discuss and consider the Cabinet 
decision that has been called in and consider any appropriate recommendations 
to Cabinet. 

3 Explanation 

3.1 At the meeting of Cabinet on 9 February 2021, a report was considered on the 
surrender of the lease of Friendship House. As this report is considered 
confidential by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), it is included under agenda item 13. 

3.2 The decision taken is shown in the extract of the Cabinet Decision List at 
Appendix A which was published on 12 February 2021. 

3.3 A call-in of the above Cabinet decision, taken on 9 February 2021, was received 
by the Governance Services Manager on Monday 16 February 2021 from 
Councillor Glyn Hayes.  

3.4 The call-in was supported by the following Councillors: 

 Councillor Max Holloway 

 Councillor Margaret Birleson 

 Councillor Lynn Chesterman 

3.5 The Council’s Constitution stipulates that “at least a quarter of the members of 
the OSC may email the Governance Services Manager within 4 working days of 
the publication of the decision, to call it in.” As the membership of the OSC 
comprises thirteen members, thi

Minutes of the meeting


-1- 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
3 March 2021 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held on 
Wednesday 3 March 2021 at 7.30 pm via Zoom 

 
PRESENT: Councillors S.Wrenn (Chairman) 

L.Chesterman (Vice-Chairman) and S.Elam (Vice-
Chairman) 
 

  M.Birleson, M.Cowan, B.Fitzsimon, G.Hayes, 
M.Holloway, R.Lass, D.Richardson, P.Smith, S.Thusu 
and P.Zukowskyj 
 

  D.Bell (Executive Member for Resources) 
B.Sarson (Executive Member, Regeneration, Economic 
Development and Partnerships) 

 
OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

K.Ng, Interim Chief Executive 
N.Long, Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and 
Governance) 
S.Russell, Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) 
R.Baker, Head of Resources 
S.Saunders, Legal Services Manager 
T Burn, Policy and Communications Manager 
S.Chambers, Head of Community and Housing Strategy 
G.Sampson, Senior Estates Surveyor 
A.Marston, Governance Services Manager 
M Rayner, Community Partnerships Manager (for items 35 and 36) 
K.Clifford, Neighbourhoods and Enforcement Manager (for item 35) 
Z.Keyte, Community Safety Partnership Co-ordinator (for item 35) 
S.Mason, Chief Inspector for Welwyn Hatfield, Hertfordshire 
Constabulary (for item 35) 
R. Bristow. Group Commander-Hertsmere & Welwyn Hatfield, 
Hertfordshire Fire and Rescue Service (for item 35) 

 

 
32. MINUTES 

 
The amended minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2020 were approved 
as a correct record and noted by the Chair. 
 
A decision to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2021 was 
put on hold until an action point concerning an item on the Forward Plan was 
resolved. 
 

33. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS 
 
Councillors L.Chesterman and P.Zukowskyj both declared a non-pecuniary 



-2- 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
3 March 2021 
 

 
 

interest by virtue of them being Hertfordshire County Councillors. 
 

34. SCRUTINY TASK AND FINISH PANELS (T&PS) PROGRESS REPORTS 
AND/OR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Members received the report and update from Councillor G.Hayes on the 
progress of the Budget Setting and Corporate Plan Task and Finish Panel which 
met on Monday 22 February 2021. 
 
The following points were raised and noted: 
 

- The chair of Task and Finish Panel was complimentary about the content 
and format of the new Corporate Plan 

- The use of ‘the term customers’ in the Corporate Plan was discussed at 
the Panel, with the majority of the Panel deciding that it was an 
appropriate term which could be applied to all relevant stakeholders 

- The provision of play spaces for adolescents and young children would 
seem to be relatively limited in the borough. There may be merit in 
including a commitment to address this in the corporate plan 

- There is a need to ensure we keep town centres dynamic 
- Does the Council have a strategy to ensure affordable housing is 

delivered as agreed with developers 
- The Corporate Plan would be a good tool to hold the Executive and 

Officers to account on what they have committed to achieve 
- The Corporate Plan itself captures much of the feedback provided by 

residents and other stakeholders in the Borough 
 
Members received a verbal update from Councillor M.Holloway on the progress 
of the Housing Maintenance and Repairs Task and Finish Panel which met for 
the first time on Monday 22 February 2021. 
 
The following points were raised and noted: 
 

- The Panel would look at five particular areas; maintaining council housing 
assets, responsive repairs, complaints, managing the quality of works and 
improving the customer experience and repairs and maintenance service 

- Panel meetings would be moved to avoid clashing with the pre-election 
period ahead of the May 2021 elections. However this would not prevent 
the Panel reporting back to this Committee at the meeting on 5 July 2021 

- There was an option to hold the meetings in private but the Panel 
believed it was important that the public were able to see the scrutiny of 
the services they used 

- The Panel would also be using the additional time to meet with the 
Tenant’s Panel and receive their insight 

- There was a suggestion that an additional closed session could be 
arranged for Councillors to provide their insight and share specific 
casework they had received in this area 

 
 



-3- 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
3 March 2021 
 

 
 

 
 

35. COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
 
Members received an annual report and presentation of the Corporate Director 
(Housing and Communities) on the work of the Community Safety Partnership 
over the last 12 months.  In particular the Committee were asked to: 
 

- note that the risk of crime locally remained low – although the Partnership 
would continue to work to both reduce further crime incidents and their 
impact on residents in the borough 

- support the Partnership’s ongoing commitment and work to reduce youth 
anti-social behaviour and emerging issues 

- note the importance that the community has placed on ‘feeling safe’ 
through the recent resident’s survey undertake by the Council 

 
The following points were raised and noted: 
 

- areas of potential scrutiny for the Committee may include actions to 
combat drugs and county line issues and community engagement 
activities 

- the fire service had been trailing four person crews on fire engines (as 
opposed to five persons) which was in response to resource constraints 
issues but may also allow the service to utilise assets more effectively 

- the Partnership continued to work on measures to assist those who were 
vulnerable to scam telephone calls on their landline telephones, often 
engaging them through services they use, such as GP’s surgery, town 
centre, post offices, banks and carers. The Partnership was also working 
on an article in the Welwyn Hatfield Times and Age UK’s befriending 
service.  There was also scope involve Meals on Wheels services 

- scams were also being instigated via post 
- the No More project was able to deliver similar benefits to the previous 

SOS project but with reduced management costs 
- community messaging important to help prevent burglaries taking place, 

especially at key times such as around Christmas, and with students 
during Freshers’ week 

- there were concerns expressed about the staffing available out of hours 
for the 101 non-emergency service 

- recognition that the Partnership had done well to remain engaged with the 
community and support vulnerable people despite Covid-19 lockdown 
restrictions 

- Officers confirmed that when closure orders and evictions are carried out, 
the needs of vulnerable residents are assessed and support provided. 
This can include partial closure orders which allows the residents to 
remain in the property but makes it a criminal offence for others to enter 
the property. In other cases, the vulnerable resident may be assisted to 
move away from individuals who may have preyed upon the resident and 
have used the property for antisocial and criminal activity. Officers 
confirmed that when enforcement action is considered a proportionality 



-4- 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
3 March 2021 
 

 
 

statement and a community impact statement is prepared which ensures 
powers are exercised appropriately 

- during the Covid-19 lockdown Officers had sought to engage with 
vulnerable residents through partners, using a variety of communication 
channels and sharing of information through the Partnership 

 
RESOLVED 
 

- the report and its recommendation were noted 
 

36. WORK PROGRAMME 2021-22 
 
Members considered the Committee’s work programme. The work programme 
enabled forward planning of items to be considered to take place. In addition, the 
Forward Plan was attached to assist members in considering items for scrutiny. 
 
The Committee agreed that separate reports would be prepared for the July 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting to consider:  
 

- scrutiny of the Council and Community Safety Partnership’s actions 
regarding county lines and drug issues 
 

- scrutiny of the Community Safety Partnership’s community engagement 
activities 
 

- arrangements for the next municipal year’s Budget and Corporate Plan 
Task and Finish Panel 

 
 
Members commented that as the membership of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee may change in the next municipal year, it should not commit too 
many scrutiny topics on next year’s work programme as this should be decided 
by the Committee in its new form. It was noted that the Work Programme would 
remain a live document with Members able to identify items to be added 
throughout the year.  
 
The Committee noted that it may wish to review the Council’s Asset 
Management Strategy in September. In addition Officers would meet with 
Members to discuss the recycling targets in the Borough. 
 
 

37. CALL-IN OF CABINET DECISION 
 
Members discussed the Call-In of the Cabinet Decision taken on 9 February 
2021, which considered the surrender of the lease of Friendship House. 
 
Three reasons was given for the call in and the Committee was asked to: 
 



-5- 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
3 March 2021 
 

 
 

1) ensure that all avenues had been explored, and that all values, including 
non-monetary value, should be considered when looking at options for 
this community facility 
 

2) consider the Options Appraisal framework used 
 

3) consider whether all of the relevant Cabinet report needed to be exempt 
and covered under Part II 

 
 
Councillor G.Hayes introduced the item. The Council had the ability to agree for 
the current lease holder to reassign the lease to another charity but chose not to. 
Members asked whether this was in order to maximise the income for the 
Council as the current rent arrangement was below market rates. 
 
In response to questions the Executive Member for Resources confirmed that it 
was not the Cabinet’s objective to maximise income in this situation, but instead 
sought to ensure a best value solution for the council (including non-monetary 
value) as a whole.  Whilst there was an option for the tenant to reassign the 
lease, the Council concluded that this would not be the correct way to proceed 
for two reasons.  Firstly while the rent for the lease was relatively low, the current 
tenant undertook all of the costs associated with the maintenance, meaning the 
council did not incur costs and maintained a break even position. The Council 
would need to assure itself that any new tenant would be in a position to cover 
the cost of maintaining the premises or else risk significant costs itself.   
Secondly, allowing the tenant to reassign the lease would lack transparency, 
may not produce the best value for the borough as a whole for this community 
asset and may be unfair on other organisations who may wish to have 
considered taking on the lease but were not invited to do so. The Executive 
Member for Resources confirmed that such value assessments were more than 
simply looking to maximise monetary value.  The Executive Member confirmed 
that the Cabinet did want a community centre to remain, but there were a 
number of models that could achieve this. 
 
Members noted that the rental charge seemed relatively low and below market 
rate and asked whether there was a particular reason for this. 
 
The Committee noted that the annual rental charge was set at £130 in 1998. It is 
assumed that this would have been below the market rent. The Executive 
Member for Resources confirmed that if the tenant had decided to stay, the 
Council would not have sought to amend the lease arrangements currently in 
place. However given that the current tenant no longer wanted to continue at the 
premise, it was right for the Council to consider how best to use the asset for the 
borough as a whole. This could include replicating similar rental arrangements 
that were currently in place with new tenants. 
 
Members asked whether the Council had considered developing the site without 
a community centre.  
 



-6- 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
3 March 2021 
 

 
 

The Executive Member for Resources confirmed that all options would be 
considered and were currently being developed.  However the preferred position 
of the Cabinet was to retain a community facility on this site. This could be 
achieved by agreeing another long term lease, or it could be achieved by the 
Council taking back control of the asset and hire space to relevant groups. The 
latter option could also be chosen alongside proposals to develop social housing 
on part of the site.  Whilst there would be opportunities to sell the site to private 
developers this was not a preferred option of the Cabinet. 
 
The Executive Member for Resources confirmed that there would be 
opportunities for Members and residents to feedback on different options once 
they had been developed. The Executive Member confirmed that the only 
decision taken by the Cabinet was not to accept the automatic reassignment of 
the lease by the current lease holder to a named third party.  
 
 
The following points were raised and noted by the Committee: 
 

- the report to Cabinet only mentions monetary value and did not elaborate 
on other non-monetary values that should be considered by Officers when 
evaluating options 

- charities and community organisations provided valuable services to the 
community but struggled to afford market rent prices. Therefore the 
arrangements in place at Friendship House were important 

- additional housing at this site may impact residents who live in the 
immediate area 

- a previous example of rent rises at a similar facility at Douglas Tilby led to 
charities and community organisations unable to afford to remain at that 
site 

- community value needs to be embedded in any options assessment 
- the ongoing economic viability of any new arrangements needed to be 

considered, especially given the community groups Members wanted to 
support  

- the involvement of county funding may provide additional resources for 
local charities, but Members noted that such funded was often focused on 
very specific areas which may not meet the need of the local community 

- any option analysis would need to consider the different charities 
involved, and in particular the needs of relatively successful but small 
charities who are vulnerable to financial shocks 

- the cost of maintaining the current building could be a burden to new 
tenants  

- the Council’s preference has been to take control of a property and hire 
out suitable premises to community groups. This ensures that the Council 
retains responsibility for the upkeep of the property. However the Council 
do operate a number of long leases, where often the leaseholder has 
invested a capital sum at the start of the lease (for example the 
leaseholder has built a number of shops in a parade)  

 
 



-7- 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
3 March 2021 
 

 
 

 
RESOLVED: 
(7 FOR and 6 AGAINST) 
 

- The Committee agreed to ask the Cabinet to reconsider the decision 
taken on 9 February 2021, in order to allow the current lease holder to 
assign the lease to a particular charity identified by the leaseholder and 
only if that fails to accept surrender of the lease and consider an Options 
Appraisal 
 
 

The Committee discussed whether the whole of the Cabinet report should have 
been taken under Part II. The following points were raised and noted: 
 

- having reviewed the Cabinet report, Members were unclear why it was 
published and discussed entirely under Part II 

- the contributions from the Executive Member for Resources had been 
very useful and demonstrated the benefit of having this discussion under 
Part I 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

- The Committee unanimously agreed to recommend that the Constitution 
Review Group consider and advise on how reports are prepared and 
published, especially with regards to what information should be provide 
under Part I and Part II, and the use of split reports should exempt 
information be required to be included 

 
 
Meeting ended at 10.40 pm 
AM 

 


